working capital and strengthening the financial position of the Group without increasing its
financing costs and the possibility of lowering the net liabilities of the Group; the Directors
consider that the potential dilution impact was justified and accordingly, in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Having considered the above, the Directors concluded that the Placing is fair and reasonable and
are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 103,680,000 Shares in issue. The table
below sets out, for the purpose of illustration only, the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming that there
will be no other change to the total issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the Completion Date):

	 (i) As at the date of	 (ii) Immediately
	 this announcement	 after the Completion
		  Approximate		  Approximate
	 Number of	 shareholding	 Number of	 shareholding
	 Shares	 percentage	 Shares	 percentage

Shareholders

Wealthbase Global Limited
  (“Wealthbase Global”) (Note)	 10,280,000	 9.92%	 10,280,000	 8.26%

The Placees	 —	 —	 20,736,000	 16.67%

Other public Shareholders	 93,400,000	 90.08%	 93,400,000	 75.07%

Total	 103,680,000	 100.00%	 124,416,000	 100%

Note:

As at the date of this announcement, these 10,280,000 Shares were held by Wealthbase Global, which was
in turn wholly owned by Mr. Shiu Shu Ming (“Mr. Shiu”), an executive Director. Accordingly, Mr. Shiu
was deemed to be interested in such 10,280,000 Shares held by Wealthbase Global pursuant to Part XV of
the SFO.

– 9 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcements

Fund raising